

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ARTHUR BARNHILL, III,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC00-547

Lower Tribunal No. 95-2932-

CFA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 14087  
Westwood Center  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Telephone: (813) 801-0600  
Facsimile: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	16
ARGUMENT . . . . .	20
ISSUE I . . . . .	20
THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY BASED ON COMMENTS THE JUDGE MADE DURING AN ADVERSE RULING.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	29
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE TWO PROSPECTIVE JURORS FOR CAUSE.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	33
THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR BY LIMITING OR INTERRUPTING DEFENSE COUNSEL’S VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION OR BY ALLEGEDLY CHASTISING DEFENSE COUNSEL.	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	38
THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE TO SECURE THE LIVE TESTIMONY OF A DEFENSE EXPERT WITNESS.	
ISSUE V . . . . .	43
APPELLANT’S DOUBLE JEOPARDY RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BY HIS CONVICTIONS FOR THE STATUTORILY SEPARATE AND DISTINCT OFFENSES OF ROBBERY WITH A DEADLY WEAPON AND GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE.	
ISSUE VI . . . . .	46

<p style="text-align: center;">THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE APPLICABLE LAW.</p>	
ISSUE VII . . . . .	50
<p style="text-align: center;">THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY SENTENCED APPELLANT TO DEATH BASED ON THE SUBSTANTIAL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE LIMITED MITIGATING FACTORS.</p>	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	71
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	72
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . .	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	69
<u>Alston v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	51
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	22
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	24, 27
<u>Blockburger v. United States,</u> 284 U.S. 299 (1932) . . . . .	43
<u>Brown v. St. George Island, Ltd.,</u> 561 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	25, 26
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	62
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) . . . . .	36
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	31
<u>Campbell Soup Co. v. Roberts,</u> 676 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1995) . . . . .	26
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	62, 63
<u>Capehart v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	53
<u>Castleberry v. State,</u> 402 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) . . . . .	45
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	66, 67

<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla.1976)	39
<u>Crosby v. State,</u> 97 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1957)	26
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	62
<u>Deauville Realty Co. v. Tobin,</u> 120 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1960)	25, 26
<u>Dragovich v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	27
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	65
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	65
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1996)	33
<u>Fischer v. Knuck,</u> 497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986)	24
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	60, 61
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	31
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	65
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	62, 63
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), <u>review granted,</u> 761 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2000)	43-45
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly D512 (Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 14, 2001)	43-45

<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	53, 54
<u>J.M. v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	45
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	24
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	31, 32, 48, 49, 66
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	47-49, 67
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	39, 63
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)	24
<u>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store,</u> 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	22
<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	46, 47
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	70
<u>Monlyn v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	61
<u>Morales v. Four Star Poultry &amp; Provision Co.,</u> 523 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988)	26
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	67
<u>Orme v. State,</u>	

677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	53
<u>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Parsons,</u> 644 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . . . .	26
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	32
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	64
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 120 S. Ct. 970 (2000) . . . . .	65
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	60
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 121 S. Ct. 145 (2000) . . . . .	55
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S210 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2001) . . . . .	70
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) . . . . .	53
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	42, 62
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	47
<u>Sume v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . .	22
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999), <u>review denied</u> , 770 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	45
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	69
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u>	



502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	53
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	63
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 175 F.3d 966 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	23
<u>United States v. Bremers,</u> 195 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	23
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	33
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied,</u> 148 L. Ed. 2d 975 (2001) . . . . .	70
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	51
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) . . . . .	44
<u>Young v. State,</u> 671 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) . . . . .	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 2160, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration	3, 21, 23
Section 775.021(4)(a), Florida Statutes (2000) . . . . .	43, 44
Section 812.014, Florida Statutes (2000) . . . . .	44
Section 812.13, Florida Statutes (2000) . . . . .	44
